# Revocation of Appointment of Jellicoe Point Domain Board

PURSUANT to the Reserves and Domains Act 1953, the Minister of Lands hereby revokes the appointment of the Jellicoe Point

of Lands hereby revokes the appointment of the Jellicoe Point Domain Board, as published in Gazette, 1957, page 1326.

Dated at Wellington this 6th day of May 1969.

DUNCAN MACINTYRE, Minister of Lands. (L, and S. H.O. 1/1434; D.O. 8/3/15)

Commissioner of Supreme Court Appointed

PURSUANT to section 17 of the Judicature Act 1908, the Right Honourable Sir Richard Wild, K.C.M.G., Chief Justice of New Zealand, has this day appointed

Peter Leslie Colquhoun, Esquire, Albury, New South Wales, Australia,

a solicitor of the Supreme Court of New South Wales, to be a commissioner of the Supreme Court of New Zealand in New South Wales for the purpose of administering and taking of oaths, affidavits, and affirmations as in the said section mentioned.

Dated at Wellington this 24th day of April 1969.

G. J. GRACE, Registrar, Supreme Court, Wellington.

#### Authorisation of Lexington National Auto Sport and Motor Racing Show

PURSUANT to the Exhibitions Act 1910, the Minister of Industries and Commerce hereby gives notice as follows:

- 1. In this notice, unless the context otherwise requires,— "The Act" means the Exhibitions Act 1910;
  - "The promoter" means the Easter Show Committee and Show Promotions New Zealand Ltd.;
  - "The exhibition" means a public exhibition of various types of motor vehicles to be conducted by the promoter at the Epsom Showgrounds, Auckland, from the 10th day of May 1969 to the 17th day of May 1969 (both inclusive), and to be known as the Lexington National Auto Sport and Motor Racing Show.

2. The exhibition is hereby authorised and declared to be an exhibition within the meaning of the Act.

3. Subject to the conditions set out in the Schedule hereto, the following provisions are hereby suspended in so far as they relate to work done or business conducted or services rendered in the said premises during the period of the exhibition, by or on behalf of the promoter, or by or on behalf of any exhibitor at the exhibition, or by any person employed in or about the exhibition, namely—such of the provisions of—

- (a) The Industrial Conciliation and Arbitration Act 1954 and all awards and industrial agreements in force thereunder;
- (b) The Shops and Offices Act 1955; and
- (c) The Factories Act 1946

as relate to the hours of commencing or ceasing work, or to the issue of permits, or to the payment for overtime, or extended hours, or to holidays, and half-holidays, or to the closing of shops.

## SCHEDULE

1. Forty hours shall constitute a week's work, to be worked on 5 days of the week, and 8 hours shall constitute a day's work in or about the exhibition, and, with the exception set out in clause 2 hereof, the daily hours shall be worked consecutively.

2. No person shall be employed in or about the exhibition for more than 4 hours without an interval of at least threequarters of an hour for a meal.

3. (a) Any person employed during any day in or about the exhibition who is employed on that day for more than 8 hours, or before the hour of 8 a.m., or after the hour of 10.30 p.m., or on any day in excess of 5 days per week (whether the excess employment is in or about the exhibition or otherwise) shall be paid for the excess employment at not less than half as much again as the ordinary rate for the first 2 hours and at not less than twice the ordinary rate thereafter. (b) Any person employed in or about the exhibition on any day that would, but for the provisions of this order, have been a whole holiday for that person by virtue of any Act or of any award or industrial agreement shall be paid for all work done on that day at not less than twice the ordinary rate, whether the work is performed wholly in or about the exhibition or otherwise: Provided that nothing in this subclause shall be deemed to deprive any person of any other payment for the said holiday to which he is entitled under any Act or award or industrial agreement.

4. No male under 18 years of age and no female shall be employed in or about the exhibition after the hour of 10.30 p.m.

5. For the purposes of the enforcement of an award or industrial agreement, any provision of which has been suspended by this order, any officer of the industrial union or association concerned who is authorised in writing in that behalf by the union or association shall be entitled to interview at his place of employment any person employed in or about the exhibition under that award or industrial agreement at such time or times as may be agreed upon between the officer and the employer of that person, and for this purpose any such officer shall be entitled at any time to have access to the register of passes issued by the promoter.

6. Nothing in this notice shall be deemed to affect any provisions in an award or industrial agreement requiring workers subject to the award or industrial agreement to be members of a union.

7. The sale of motor vehicles is not permitted afer 5.30 p.m. from Monday, 12 May to Thursday, 15 May (both days inclusive), after 9 p.m. on Friday, 16 May, or at any hour on Saturday, 10 May and Saturday, 17 May 1969.

J. R. MARSHALL, Minister of Industries and Commerce.

The Tataraimaka Cemetery Clearance Notice 1969

PURSUANT to section 45 of the Burial and Cremation Act 1964, the Minister of Health hereby gives the following notice.

## NOTICE

1. (1) This notice may be cited as the Tataraimaka Cemetery Clearance Notice 1969.

(2) This notice shall come into force on the day after the date of its publication in the Gazette.

2. It is hereby directed that, notwithstanding anything in section 41 or section 42 of the Burial and Cremation Act 1964, no further burials shall take place in the Tataraimaka Cemetery which was closed by an Order in Council dated the 18th day of March 1968\* and which is described in the Schedule to that Order in Council.

3. The Taranaki County Council is hereby authorised to remove all monuments and tablets erected in that cemetery.

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of April 1969.

D. N. McKAY, Minister of Health. \*Gazette, 1968, p. 2071

Crown Land Set Apart for Road in Block II, Waihi South Survey District, Tauranga County

PURSUANT to section 25 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for road from and after the 12th day of May 1969.

#### SCHEDULE

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 0 2.1 Parts Section 73, Block II, Waihi South Survey 0 0 7.6  $\int$  District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22146 (S.O. 44232) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured sepia.

Dated at Wellington this 30th day of April 1969.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works. (P.W. 72/2/3/0; D.O. 72/2/3/06)